

December 19, 2024

Captain Shane P. Tanner Commanding Officer Naval Air Station Fallon 4755 Pasture Road Fallon, NV 89496-5000

Ref: Amendment #2 to the Programmatic Agreement Regarding Section 106 Compliance at Naval Air Station Fallon Pershing, Nye, Elko, Mineral, Lyon, and Washoe Counties, Nevada ACHP Project Number: 021664

Dear Captain Tanner:

Enclosed is your copy of the fully executed amendment to the *Programmatic Agreement Among Naval Air Station, Fallon, Nevada, the Nevada State Historic Preservation Officer and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Regarding the Identification, Evaluation and Treatment of Historic Properties on Lands Managed by Naval Air Station, Fallon* (Agreement). By carrying out the terms of the Agreement as amended, the Department of the Navy will fulfill its responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations, "Protection of Historic Properties" (36 CFR Part 800). Please ensure all consulting parties are provided a copy of the executed amendment. The original amendment will remain on file at our office.

If we may be of further assistance as the Agreement is implemented, please contact Ms. Alexis Clark at (202) 517-0208 or by e-mail at aclark@achp.gov and reference the ACHP Project Number.

Sincerely,

dropp Kaypul

Christopher Koeppel Assistant Director Office of Federal Agency Programs Federal Property Management Section

Enclosure

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION